i Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA .

Friday, the 2nd August, 1991/11 Sravana,
1913 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock
Mr, Chairman in the chair,

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Availability of Dhara GQil in Selected

‘%281 SHRT B. K. HARIPRASAD:
Will ¢pe Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that Dhara vegetable oil is now the product leader in the sountry;

(b) whether Dhara Oil is being marketed only in fey selected cities and if so, which are those cities; and the reasons therefor; and

(c) whaether Dhara oil is being marketed in Tetrapack which involves royalty in harq currency, higp packaging costs and denudation of scarce forests?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN)
(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) No, Sir. Dhara is being marketed in a large number of cities in Maharash-
rashtra, Haryana, Punjab, Jammu &
Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh; Gujarat, Uttay Pradesh, Goa, the Union Territories of Delhi and Chandigar, ang in Calcutta metropolitan area.

(¢) NDDB is packaging Dhara Oil in tetrapack. Use of the tetrapack system for Dhara does not involve payment of any- royalty in hard currency. Tetrapack ig more economical ang .efficient than tin or any other comparable packaging. This system apart from being tamper-proof, involves minimum handling loss and utmost efficiency in transporting over long distances. While - it is desirable . to, generally reduce usage of paper, the only satisfactory leak-proof packaging available’ with NDDB when it was appointed the marke; intervention agency was tetra- to Questions 2

brik, Hence, NDDB had no alternative, but to use it,

SHR] B. K. HARiPRASAD: Sir, the reply given by the hon. Munister cleaily shows now the Ministry has negiected some Of the S.ates in the South, Dhara oil is basically an imported rape-seed oil blended with soyabean oil, gifted to our country by USA and Canada, for the cooperatives. We have been receiving this oil since 1977, but we have failed to increase the domestic production. I would like to know from the hon. Minister why this vege.able oil has been sold to the traders instead of to the consumers or through the public distribution system. Almost 40 perceny of the vegetable oil froym 1986 hag been solg to the federation in Gujarat only 3 per cent in Madhya Pradey, and S per cent inp Karnataka. Nothing to the Southern States_ other parts of the South, and the Northern Region.

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI BALRAp; JAKHAR): Mr. Chair man, Sir, the allocation of palm oil is not there. We do not receive any palm oil.
We are having only groundnut oil and mustard oil. This Dhar, oil was intro duced, by way of a market intervention scheme, to maintain the price level. " Th's came into the marker onmly threg years back, Ar that time, it wag only 7,500 tonnes. Subsequently, it increased to 19,060 tonnes, 73,000 tonnes and 1 50,000
tonnes, There is 1o question of any differentiatior.- Somewhede, we had to start. . If it starts at one place, the people -
from some other place would ask. ‘Why did it not start from our place? Next year we are planning to increase this fo 300,000 fonnes so that we can have more even distribufion. We are tfying to’ cover a. manv aveas as possible. There °
is no differentiation in- that. We are not- -
going .to do that. In the case of Karntaka, we sunply other varjeties.. Tn fact, -
the Karnataka Oil ° Federation is selling. mmstara oil. groundnut oil and Sunflower oil under the hrand names. Safola and:’
Sunt Gold in packs of 1 kg., 2 kgs. and 5: -
kg. Tt is about 100 tonmes per month. -

SHRI B. K, HARIPRASAD: ' | wguld::
like -to-know from - the " hon. Minister :
whether it.is a fact that old-and wornout, -
tetrapack =~ machines were imported just under one single tender by ¢leverly putting some terms and riders in the original tender? Why were such old machines imported? Even after ten years, some of these machines are working at 0—20 per cent when the actual capacity is about 35 per cent. Is it a fact and, if so, whether the C&A.G. would be askeg to enquire into this scandal which had appeared some time back in the leading magazines of the couniry? :
SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: Sir, the quantity of groundnut oil and rapeseed oil which we are producing has to be packed. As the production goes up, we are going to use more and more package material. I do not think there are any irregularitics in this, Thig is the best way of packing it. This is the best oil which is in great demand in the country today.

SHR1 B. K. HARIPARASAD: I wanted to know whether old and wornout machines were imported.

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: Why should we allow? In fact these machines are working perfectly. You can come and see. I will shoy it to you, 1 saw it the other day.
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SHRI H. HAMNUMANTHAPEA_ The
Minister has stated about the Karnataka

Oil Federation. -1 come from the ares
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‘where groundnug eil is produced. A lot of complaints are coming about this Qil Federation that there is a lot of adulteration, I am told, even engine oil is refin-There is

ed and sen; to the Federation.
‘no check ai the level of purchasing. Also, ‘a number of oil mills have come up.
"They send even

-ger full money for that.

to the Federation.

cerfainly appreciate the efficien; management of NDDB, but it has got

Oil product is a basic necessity of the people ang NDDB need not be loaded with this burden of oil distribution. Let it carry on with the milk and milk products. Le; there be another organisation with ef’ﬁctent mana}gement to take over oil, S e Tl :

LIRS

Will the hon.
suggestions?
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" sometimes watér, two
tanks of oil and one tank of water, and Various com-
plaints. have been received and also sent I would request you
to see how this practice can be curbed.
Secondly, NDDB’s main responsibility was to provide milk and milk products. I

te go
throughout the country, beyond. Gujarat.

Minister consider these

- [2 AUG. 19911

!

- -
" 2o Qitestions 6

Ty gwrafa ;o ouT SEE @l
gl S 4 & Am EC I I

N FAH WET fa@a‘ Eﬂﬁ
$‘r§ femaadi g - o L o

= glg =G ¢ WERy, Awad
3 Faeqdr D g0 GTU WA
F gag ¥ N7 wule g & S
W O Sed HEw § AN S v
qgrar wfFw SwE geFT ¥ I
FE FT W WOFT AT ATHIAE
FIAT WEW | T@A S afEw g
g AR mEr ST ¥ w9 16 4%,
1990 & TOX ¥ Famr a1 fx =g
s Gfsw WY § a8 uw Wl &
Bl & A wiT Fr AT S OF
fFem & gEIT WIAFT Fad & |
qged, 1977 & W dTH €T AW
ieq & w €, 48 g% faars 1
qiw A oSEy W ﬁ{faqﬂ AT HAETH gt & Suy wegmy & gEH_ §led
C AR AGEE i L zrg 1955 & Thfags
Fuifedls wae & 1 faqre g ®
ag wFar =gar § 5 9 39 %)
1 fafedn &1 G%5 & 97 S e
F §EF 3@ ATAN IO SadqHEE
e & faars $‘r§ qarﬁ—q'rér I
SEdr 7 owm €1 W dem g Her-Hzm & =g ¥ magwar & W &
SEF A GAW s fewnAr W

gt Ag w1 qg Aw g
™E ¥ gugNA@  wA A
afrr mga ¥ FW & o &
§ 1wt & o e g 6
war 3@ A€ F F’ & sraid qmE
ST 7

tra‘tt:ur gEQ A § ag FEA aigr § f& awr gmw ¥ feed-
U T FE AT TIUT BIAMG- .
Wem s mafen deiwA W few war £ fom® Swddw o € WY
CHEE az"rmwza\é% i -
g lw ag et argar § fv e
S @I AT WY BEWE §, AW
wafgsfmm FT T G FEm?

“’A‘u‘,


i Oral Answers

.S FATH MY ¢ WEIEA, FAA
oft g Frg fafegs a@ w2
AREAE AR sAAgIr &, Ware
A GAgN @, AT sorgsr
g s gw afsw W gAY
4w oF feamm @l afew
A% @ BRBR 2007 &
& =rr @ § 1 FE faawd g@
am & ag @ &) & A
A FT AwaT I TeAl g
@ WAy ¥ 5 P & am g
R i LA 1 T A
FI § @ FE e g av A aar
dfed 1 ag_ fas 97 e Fr ana
T oSt g wmgfer dwex an
EAT FIAT T € |

SHRI SOM PAL: Honourable Chairs man, I do recognize that NDDB has acquired, during the 'past ~ years, a welcome - capability of influeneing market prices in favour of consumers through ity market intervention operations, but one of its primary objectives is to provide support to the farmers at the time of harvest through bulk purchases of oilseeds and oil 'in the market. During the
;paét'two‘ years it ias been observed that NDDB start - their operations much after the. harvest .and thereby do not provide the required support to the producers, Rather, in that way they provide support to the traders who have already acquired the crop. S0 my question through you, Sir, is will the honourabl, Minister consider giving a directive to the NDDB - that they start their purchase operations right ap the timg of beginning .of the harvest?

SHRI BALRAM “ JAKHAR: I can assure” the homourable Member that- nothing will be spared to safeguarq the interests of the farmers. Not only that. We have made tank farms here. . I wauid like to show the honqurable Member, some day, what we envisage to do. Becausy we have got morg than 100,000 tonnes of storage capacity only at Delfu we “have to purchase and store it to use ‘it ‘Tater- on for eqmtable distribution.- ~ -~ - - 7

SHRI SOM PAL:,My‘par\ticular question. is. nbout a directive ' regarding the datg of starting purchases. '
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SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: I will do everything possible, Don’t worry about it,
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Rumﬂng’ of Goods Train without a Drivey

%282, SHRI HARVENDRA SINGH
HANSPAL: ¥

_ SHRI GHUFRAN AZAM:

~'Will - the Minister “of RAILWAYS * be pleased to state:

(a) whethe1 a goods tram coxered nearly 103 km. without driver on the Moradabad liné on the 19th July, 1991 af a speed of 60 km. as reported in the Indian Express dated the 21st July, 1991;

- »(b) if ‘50, ‘the :details thereof; w;-”f

(c) whether Government have ordeled
a. probe into the incident;" and

(d) 1f so, the actxon Govemmem propose to “take against the erring officials so as ta Obviate. " the: returrenes of such am

mcuientr9 T e e
o, PR M ;

‘THE. MINISTER OF 'STATEIN: THE
MINISTRY OF . RAILWAYS (SHRJ.
MALLIKARJUN) (a) Yes, Sir The trafg

1The questmans actuaily asked on thﬂ fleor of the House by 'Shri Harvendra Singh Hanspal." v ’ .

